

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 12-13436, 12-14073

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN, Esq.,
as Court-Appointed Receiver of
Creative Capital Consortium, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Florida
Case No. 9:11-/cv-80331-CIV-DTKH

BRIEF OF APPELLEE BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Kim M. Watterson
Mary J. Hackett
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.7996
Facsimile: 412.288.3063

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Nature of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
Proceedings and Dispositions in the District Court.....	5
A. On BANA’s Motion To Dismiss, The District Court Declines To Dismiss The Aiding And Abetting Claims And Dismisses The FUFTA Claims Without Prejudice.....	5
B. The Receiver Files An Amended Complaint Reasserting His Aiding And Abetting Claims And Attempting To Replead His FUFTA Claims	6
C. This Court Issues Its Opinion In <i>Lawrence v. Bank Of America, N.A.</i> , Concluding That Allegations Of A Bank Customer’s Atypical Banking Practices Are Insufficient To State The Claim That The Bank Knew Of Its Customer’s Fraud	7
D. When BANA Moves To Dismiss The Amended Complaint Based On <i>Lawrence</i> , The Receiver Stands On His Allegations And Does Not Properly Request Leave To Amend.....	8
E. Based On <i>Lawrence’s</i> Reasoning, The District Court Dismisses The Amended Complaint With Prejudice	10
F. The Receiver Files Two Jurisdictionally Untimely Motions To Reconsider—Which The District Court Is Powerless To Grant—In An Effort To Change Course And Try To Find A Way To Amend His Complaint Post-Dismissal.....	12

G.	The District Court Denies The Receiver’s Last-Gasp Motion To “Clarify,” Determining That It Had Made No “Indicative Ruling” And That The Receiver Had Failed To Demonstrate Entitlement To Relief From The Judgment	14
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	15
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
	ARGUMENT	19
I.	The District Court Properly Dismissed The Receiver’s Complaint Without Granting Leave To Amend.....	19
A.	The District Court Correctly Denied The Receiver’s Post-Dismissal Motions, Which Were Jurisdictionally Barred, And Correctly Did Not Consider The Allegations In The Attached Proposed Second Amended Complaint.....	20
B.	Because The Receiver Did Not Move For Leave To Amend Or Advise The District Court Of The Substance Of The New Factual Allegations He Claimed He Could Make, He Failed To Do What Controlling Law Requires	23
C.	The Receiver Case Law Is Based On A Legal Principle This Court En Banc Has Expressly Rejected And, In Any Event, Is Distinguishable.....	28
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed The Receiver’s Claims Under Florida’s Uniform Fraudulent Transfers Act.....	32
A.	It Was Clear On The Face Of The Complaint That The Mere Conduit Defense Barred Recovery.....	33
B.	The Complaint’s Allegations Showed That BANA Was A Mere Conduit Of The Transferred Funds And Never Had Control Over Them.....	36
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Kellett</i> , 360 F. App'x 67 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Bank v. Pitt</i> , 928 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1991)	24, 29, 30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 577 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000)	30
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)	28, 29, 30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	15, 27
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	24, 27, 29
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So.2d 543 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	41
<i>Freeman v. First Union Nat'l</i> , 865 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 2004)	42
<i>Friedman v. Heart Inst. of Port St. Lucie, Inc.</i> , 863 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2003)	33

Gowan v. Patriot Group, LLC (In re Dreier),
452 B.R. 391, 426 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....34

Harper v. Lawrence County, Ala.,
584 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2009)44

Harris v. United Auto. Ins. Group, Inc.,
579 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2009)15

Hertz Corp. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
16 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1994)22

Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Hollywood v. Emile,
216 So.2d 443 (Fla. 1968)38

**In re Chase & Sanborn*,
848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988)44, 45

In re Harwell,
628 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2010)33, 43

In re Lockwood Auto Group, Inc.,
428 B.R. 629 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2010).....44

In re Meridian Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
296 B.R. 243 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2003).....40

In re Model Imperial, Inc.,
250 B.R. 776 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000)44

**Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommc’ns*,
372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)34, 36

Kapila v. Integra Bank, N.A. (In re Pearlman),
440 B.R. 569 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2010).....44

Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.,
No. 8:09-cv-2162, 2010 WL 3467501 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2010)5

**Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.*,
455 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2012).....7, 8, 10, 31, 37, 40

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)19

**Long v. Satz*,
181 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1999)26, 27, 28

Nationsbank, N.A. v. Coastal Utils., Inc.,
814 So.2d 1227 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)33

**O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.*,
350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)11, 38, 39, 40

Rosenberg v. Gould,
554 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2009)28

Secs. & Exch. Comm’n v. Creative Capital Consortium, LLC,
No. 08-81565 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2008).....1, 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....22

Steinberg v. Barclay’s Nominees (Branches) Ltd.,
No. 04-60897, 2008 WL 4601042 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2008).....32, 35, 44

Steinberg ex rel. Lancer Mgmt. Group LLC v. Alpha Fifth Group,
No. 04-60899-CIV, 2010 WL 1332844 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2010).....34

Super Vision Int’l, Inc. v. Mega Int’l Comm. Bank Co.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....45

**United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer*,
470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)21, 28

**Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am. Corp.*,
314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002)24, 25, 29

Washington v. Albright,
814 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Ala. 2011)34

West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
311 U.S. 223 (1940).....41

Wiand v. EFG Bank,
810-CV-241, 2012 WL 750447 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2012)44

Wiand v. Waxenberg,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....11, 38, 39, 42, 44

Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank,
167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999)26

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....26

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(b)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 754.....1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....1

Fla. Stat. § 726.105(1).....32

Fla. Stat. § 726.10833
